Total Long-Term Liabilities (859,457) -  6,123 -  -  -  (9,424) -  8,334 941 -  (853,483)
NET ASSETS 1,843,413 415,087 24,107 3,740 1,568 9,413 (9,424) -  7,947 941 2 2,296,794

Reserves
Usable Reserves

General Fund (31,740) (414) (32,154)
Housing Revenue Account (39,079) (39,079)
Earmarked reserves (134,619) (1,671) 387 (3) (135,906)
Schools reserves (24,714) (1,655) (1,568) (27,937)
Capital Grants Unapplied (82,030) (24,107) (9,413) (8,334) (941) (124,825)

Total Usable Reserves (478,489) -  (24,107) (3,740) (1,568) (9,413) -  -  (7,947) (941) (3) (526,208)

Unusable Reserves
Revaluation Reserve (464,596) (441,321) (905,917)
Capital Adjustment Account (1,525,680) 26,234 1 (1,499,445)
Pensions Reserve 619,122 9,424 628,546

Total Unusable Reserves (1,364,924) (415,087) -  -  -  -  9,424 -  -  -  1 (1,770,586)

TOTAL RESERVES (1,843,413) (415,087) (24,107) (3,740) (1,568) (9,413) 9,424 -  (7,947) (941) (2) (2,296,794)

37

Effect on the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 2017-18

As previously
stated

PPE
Revaluations

Leaseholder
Contributions

Grants
Unapplied

Academy
Conversions

School
Balances Recharges

Community
Infrastructure

Levy
S106

Unapplied DFG
Other

Corrections Restated
2017-18 2017-18

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Gross Expenditure
Children's Services 538,699 (21,649) 252 (42,817) 5 474,490
Health, Adults and Communities 162,076 1 162,077
Place 154,392 154,392
Governance 18,372 18,372
Local Authority Housing (HRA) 83,387 (6) 2,148 85,529
Resources 296,760 (1,720) 295,040
Corporate Cost and Central Items 6,592 6,592

Total Gross Expenditure 1,260,278 (21,655) -  -  -  252 (42,817) -  -  -  434 1,196,492

Gross Income
Children's Services (406,776) 1,518 7,030 42,817 (355,411)
Health, Adults and Communities (66,068) (66,068)
Place (82,636) (2,569) (85,205)
Governance (2,641) (2,641)
Local Authority Housing (HRA) (91,030) (91,030)
Resources (266,133) (22) 1,720 (264,435)
Corporate Cost and Central Items (8,262) (8,262)
Total Gross Income (923,546) -  -  (1,073) -  7,030 42,817 -  -  -  1,720 (873,052)

NET COST OF SERVICES 336,732 (21,655) -  (1,073) -  7,282 -  -  -  -  2,154 323,440

Other Operating Expenditure (11,268) 128,927 117,659
Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure 23,253 47 23,300
Taxation and Non-Specific Grant Income (327,304) (2,155) (2,448) (474) (956) (7) (333,344)

(SURPLUS) OR DEFICIT ON THE PROVISION OF SERVICES 21,413 (21,655) (2,155) (1,073) 128,927 7,282 -  (2,448) (474) (956) 2,194 131,055
Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
(Surplus)/Deficit on revaluation of non-current assets (216,962) 90,862 12,588 (113,512)
Actuarial (gains) or losses on pension assets and liabilities (51,679) (2,555) (54,234)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE (268,641) 90,862 -  -  12,588 -  -  -  -  -  (2,555) (167,746)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE (247,228) 69,207 (2,155) (1,073) 141,515 7,282 -  (2,448) (474) (956) (361) (36,691)

38

Effect on the Movement in Reserves Statement - Usable Reserves

PPE
Revaluations

Leaseholder
Contributions

Grants
Unapplied

Academy
Conversions

School
Balances

Community
Infrastructure

Levy
S106

Unapplied DFG
Other

Corrections Restated

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Balance at 31st March 2017 (478,489) -  (24,107) (3,740) -  (1,568) (9,413) (7,947) (941) (3) (526,208)

(Surplus) or Deficit on the Provision of Services 21,413 (21,655) (2,155) (1,073) 128,927 7,282 (2,448) (474) (956) 2,194 131,055

Reversal of items debited or credited to the
Comprehensive I&E

Charges for depreciation and impairment of non current
assets (37,992) 299 (273) (37,966)
Revaluation losses on PPE (19,985) 21,356 4,019 5,390
Capital grants and contributions applied 34,746 34,746
Revenue expenditure funded from capital under statute (20,855) (20,855)
Amounts of non current assets written off on disposal or
sale as part of the gain/loss on disposal to the CIES

(44,984) (132,673) (177,657)

Inclusion of items not debited or credited to the
Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement

Statutory provision for the financing of capital investment 7,932 7,932
Capital expenditure charged against the General Fund
and HRA balances

10,573 10,573

All Other Adjustments 11,971 (2,197) 9,774

Total Adjustments between accounting basis and
funding basis under regulations (58,594) 21,655 -  -  (128,927) -  -  -  -  (2,197) (168,063)

(Increase) or Decrease for year (37,181) -  (2,155) (1,073) -  7,282 (2,448) (474) (956) (3) (37,008)

Balance as at 31 March 2018 (515,670) -  (26,262) (4,813) -  5,714 (11,861) (8,421) (1,897) (6) (563,216)

As
previously

stated

39

Effect on the Capital Adjustment Account

PPE
Revaluations

Academy
Conversions

Other
Corrections

Restated 31
March
2018

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Balance at 1 April (1,525,680) 26,234 -  1 (1,499,445)
Reversal of items relating to capital expenditure debited or
credited to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
Statement: -

Charges for depreciation and impairment of non current
assets

37,992 (299) 273 37,966

Revaluation losses and reversals on Property, Plant and
Equipment

19,985 (21,356) (4,019) (5,390)

Revenue expenditure funded from capital under statute 20,855 20,855
Amounts of non current assets written off on disposal or
sale as part of the gain/loss on disposal to the
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

44,984 132,673 177,657

123,816 (21,655) 128,927 231,088

Adjusting amounts written out of the Revaluation Reserve (16,324) (830) (91,314) 1 (108,467)
Net written out amount of the cost of non current assets
consumed in the year 107,492 (22,485) 37,613 1 122,621

Capital financing applied in the year (95,604) -  -  1 (95,603)

Balance at 31 March (1,513,792) 3,749 37,613 3 (1,472,427)

Effect on the Revaluation Reserve

PPE
Revaluations

Academy
Conversions

Other
Corrections

Restated 31
March
2018

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Balance at 1 April (464,595) (441,321) -  (1) (905,917)

Upward revaluation of assets (348,291) 161,401 12,588 -  (174,302)
Downward revaluation of assets and impairment losses not
charged to the Surplus/Deficit on the Provision of Services

131,329 (70,539) -  -  60,790

Surplus or deficit on revaluation of non-current assets
not posted to the Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of
Services

(216,962) 90,862 12,588 -  (113,512)

Difference between current value depreciation and
historical cost depreciation

5,288 312 250 -  5,850

Accumulated gains on assets sold or scrapped 11,036 518 91,064 (1) 102,617

Amount written off to the Capital Adjustment Account 16,324 830 91,314 (1) 108,467
Balance at 31 March (665,233) (349,629) 103,902 (2) (910,962)

As previously
stated

As previously
stated

40

Effect on the Movement in Reserves Statement - Unusable Reserves

PPE
Revaluations

Academy
Conversions

Teachers
Pensions

Other
Corrections

Restated 31
March
2017

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Balance at 31st March 2017 (1,364,921) (415,087) -  9,424 (2) (1,770,586)

Other Comprehensive Income (268,641) 90,862 12,588 -  (2,555) (167,746)

Reversal of items debited or credited to the
Comprehensive I&E

Charges for depreciation and impairment of non
current assets

37,992 (299) 273 -  -  37,966

Revaluation losses on PPE 19,985 (21,356) (4,019) -  (5,390)
Amounts of non current assets written off on
disposal or sale as part of the gain/loss on
disposal to the CIES

44,984 -  132,673 -  -  177,657

All Other Adjustments (44,367) -  -  -  2,197 (42,170)

Total Adjustments between accounting basis
and funding basis under regulations 58,594 (21,655) 128,927 -  2,197 168,063

(Increase) or Decrease for year (210,047) 69,207 141,515 (359) 1 317

Balance as at 31 March 2018 (1,574,968) (345,880) 141,515 9,065 (1) (1,770,269)

As
previously

stated

41

Effect on the Closing Balance Sheet of 2017/18

31 March
PPE

Revaluations
Leaseholder

Contributions
Grants

Unapplied
Academy

Conversions
School

Balances

Community
Infrastructure

Levy
Teachers
Pensions Bank Offset

S106
Unapplied DFG

Other
Corrections

Restated
31 March

2018 2018
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Long-term Assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,486,991 345,880 (141,515) (2) 2,691,354
Heritage Assets 18,835 18,835
Long Term Debtors 590 590

Total Long-term assets 2,506,416 345,880 -  -  (141,515) -  -  -  -  -  -  (2) 2,710,779

Current Assets
Short-term investments 359,126 359,126
Short-term debtors 100,800 10,543 (3,721) (7,702) 10,263 (875) 109,308
Cash and cash equivalents 114,524 5,781 24,787 549 145,641

Total Current Assets 574,450 -  10,543 (3,721) -  (1,921) 10,263 -  24,787 -  -  (326) 614,075

Current liabilities
Cash and cash equivalents (24,787) (24,787)
Short-term borrowing (4,426) 2,416 (2,010)
Short-term creditors (157,986) 8,534 (3,793) 1,598 (387) (2,085) (154,119)
Provisions (7,373) (7,373)

Total Current liabilities (169,785) -  -  8,534 -  (3,793) 1,598 -  (24,787) (387) -  331 (188,289)

Long Term Liabilities
Provisions (7,160) -  (7,160)
Long-term borrowing (83,293) (83,293)
Pensions Liability (562,923) (9,424) 359 (571,988)
Capital grants receipts in advance (104,772) 15,719 8,808 1,897 (78,348)
Deferred liabilities (61,455) (1) (61,456)
Deferred Income - Receipt in Advance (835) (835)

Total Long-Term Liabilities (820,438) -  15,719 -  -  -  -  (9,424) -  8,808 1,897 358 (803,080)

NET ASSETS 2,090,643 345,880 26,262 4,813 (141,515) (5,714) 11,861 (9,424) -  8,421 1,897 361 2,333,485

Reserves
Usable Reserves

General Fund (33,258) (657) 7,807 1 (26,107)
Housing Revenue Account (47,560) (1) (47,561)
Earmarked reserves (118,605) (3,970) 387 (3) (122,191)
Schools reserves (23,373) (186) (2,093) (25,652)
Capital Receipts Reserve (194,556) 2 (194,554)
Capital Grants Unapplied (92,836) (26,262) (11,861) (8,808) (1,897) (2) (141,666)

Total Usable Reserves (515,673) -  (26,262) (4,813) -  5,714 (11,861) -  -  (8,421) (1,897) (3) (563,216)

Unusable Reserves
Revaluation Reserve (665,233) (349,629) 103,902 (2) (910,962)
Capital Adjustment Account (1,513,792) 3,749 37,613 3 (1,472,427)
Pensions Reserve 591,841 9,424 (359) 600,906

Total Unusable Reserves (1,574,970) (345,880) -  -  141,515 -  -  9,424 -  -  -  (358) (1,770,269)

TOTAL RESERVES (2,090,643) (345,880) (26,262) (4,813) 141,515 5,714 (11,861) 9,424 -  (8,421) (1,897) (361) (2,333,485)

42

Effect on the Cashflow and Notes

As previously
stated

PPE
Revaluations

Leaseholder
Contributions

Grants
Unapplied

Academy
Conversions

School
Balances

Community
Infrastructure

Levy
S106

Unapplied DFG
Other

Corrections Restated
2017-18 2017-18

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Net surplus or (deficit) on the provision of services (21,413) 21,655 2,155 1,073 (128,927) (7,282) 2,448 474 956 (2,194) (131,055)

Depreciation 37,992 (299) 273 37,966
Impairment and downward valuations 19,985 (21,356) (4,019) (5,390)
Increase/(decrease) in creditors 16,744 (9,596) (1,966) 4,893 (1,598) 23,254 31,731
(Increase)/decrease in debtors (33,395) 6,027 893 9,874 4,810 -  (25,414) (37,205)
(Increase)/decrease in inventories -
Movement in pension liability (3,990) 2,198 (1,792)
Carrying amount of non-current assets and non-current assets held
for sale, sold or derecognised

44,984 132,673 177,657

Other non-cash items charged to the net surplus or deficit on the
provision of services

2,505 (70) 2,435

Total Adjustments 84,825 (21,655) (3,569) (1,073) 128,927 14,767 3,212 -  -  (32) 205,402

Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment, investment
property and intangible assets

(59,785) 1 (59,784)

Any other items for which the cash effects are investing or financing
cash flows

(10,811) (5,397) (474) (956) (17,638)

Total Adjustments (70,596) (5,397) -  -  -  -  -  (474) (956) 1 (77,422)

Net Cash flows from operating activities (7,184) (5,397) (1,414) -  -  7,485 5,660 -  -  (2,225) (3,075)

Net Cash flows from Investing Activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment, investment property and
intangible assets

(103,696) 40 (103,656)

Purchase of short-term and long-term investments (47,452) (365,117) (412,569)
Other payments for investing activities 25 25
Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment, investment
property and intangible assets

56,944 56,944

Proceeds from short-term and long-term investments 365,120 365,120
Total Cash flows (58,900) -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  68 (58,832)

Net increase or (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (69,775) (5,397) (1,414) -  -  7,485 5,660 -  -  (2,157) (65,598)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period 184,299 -  -  -  -  1,568 -  -  585 186,452

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period 114,524 (5,397) (1,414) -  -  9,053 5,660 -  -  (1,572) 120,854

[…]

Overseas fixed Income unit trusts 148,856 8.2% 161,062 136,650
UK equity unit trusts 131,310 9.7% 144,047 118,573
Overseas equity unit trusts 811,683 9.7% 890,416 732,950
Pooled property Investments 142,803 1.8% 145,373 140,233
Other PIV 136,444 4.1% 142,038 130,850
Investment income due 832 0.0% 832 832

Total assets available to pay benefits 1,481,691 1,599,785 1,363,597

Currency Exposure - asset type

Asset type Market Value as
at 31/03/2019

£'000 +8.2% -8.2%

Overseas Equities

Overseas Fixed Inome Funds 334,399 361,820 306,978
Overseas Equity Funds 696,885 754,030 639,740

Total change in assets available 1,031,284 1,115,850 946,718

Asset type

£'000 +9.0% -9.0%

Overseas Equities

Overseas Fixed Inome Funds 148,856 162,253 135,459
Overseas Equity Funds 811,683 884,734 738,632

Total change in assets available 960,539 1,046,987 874,091

NOTES TO THE PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS

Change in year in the net assets
available to pay benefits

Market Value as
at 31/03/2018

Change in year in the net assets
available to pay benefits

118

NOTE 18: NATURE AND EXTENT OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont.)

INTEREST RATE RISK

Asset type Market
Value as

at
31/03/2019

Market
Value as

at
31/03/2018

£'000 £'000
Cash and cash equivalents
Cash 9,222 35,217

Total 9,222 35,217

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

Asset type Market
Value as

at
31/03/2019

+100 bps -100 bps
£'000 £'000 £'000

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash 9,222 92 -92

Total change in assets available 9,222 92 -92

Asset type Market
Value as

at
31/03/2018

+100 bps -100 bps
£'000 £'000 £'000

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash 35,217 352 -352

Total change in assets available 35,217 352 -352

CREDIT RISK

Summary Rating Market
Value as

at
31/03/2019

Market
Value as

at
31/03/2018

£'000 £'000

Money Market Fund AAA 6,000 24,000

Bank current accounts
Custody cash account AA 2,710 8,733
National Westminster Bank Plc AA 512 2,484

Total 9,222 35,217

NOTES TO THE PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS

Change in year in the
net assets available

to pay benefits

Change in year in the
net assets available

to pay benefits

119

NOTE 19: FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS

In line with the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, the Fund’s actuary
undertakes a funding valuation every three years for the purpose of setting employer
contribution rates for the forthcoming triennial period. The last such valuation took place as
at 31 March 2016 and the next valuation is due to take place as at 31 March 2019.

The key elements of the funding policy are:
1) to ensure the long-term solvency of the fund, ie that sufficient funds are available to